ESTTA Tracking number:

ESTTA1122661

Filing date:

03/24/2021

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Notice of Opposition

Notice is hereby given that the following party opposes registration of the indicated application.

Opposer Information

Name	SYNGENTA PARTICIPATIONS AG		
Entity	Aktiengesellschaft	Citizenship	Switzerland
Address	SCHWARZWALDALLEE 215 BASEL, 4058 SWITZERLAND		

Attorney information	JOVAN N. JOVANOVIC THE WATSON IP GROUP, PLC 3133 HIGHLAND DR. SUITE 200 HUDSONVILLE, MI 49426 UNITED STATES Primary Email: docketing@watson-ip.com Secondary Email(s): jjovanovic@watson-ip.com, sstumpo@watson-ip.com, global.trademarks@syngenta.com 6167971000
Docket Number	IPA211552

Applicant Information

Application No.	88874261	Publication date	02/23/2021
Opposition Filing Date	03/24/2021	Opposition Peri- od Ends	03/25/2021
Applicant	Bladerunner Farms, Inc. 802 HOWARD ROAD POTEET, TX 78065 UNITED STATES		

Goods/Services Affected by Opposition

Class 031. First Use: 0 First Use In Commerce: 0
All goods and services in the class are opposed, namely: Sod

Grounds for Opposition

Priority and likelihood of confusion	Trademark Act Section 2(d)

Mark Cited by Opposer as Basis for Opposition

U.S. Registration No.	2777904	Application Date	08/02/2002
Registration Date	10/28/2003	Foreign Priority Date	NONE



Word Mark	PRIMO MAXX
Design Mark	
Description of Mark	NONE
Goods/Services	Class 001. First use: First Use: 1999/09/15 First Use In Commerce: 1999/09/15 PLANT GROWTH REGULATORS FOR AGRICULTURAL USE, NAMELY TURF GROWTH REGULATOR Class 005. First use: First Use: 1999/09/15 First Use In Commerce: 1999/09/15 FUNGICIDES FOR AGRICULTURAL AND DOMESTIC USE

Attachments	NoticeOfOppositionIPA211552.pdf(270314 bytes)
Signature	/s Jovan N. Jovanovic/
Name	Jovan N. Jovanovic
Date	03/24/2021



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Syngenta Participations AG	Opposition No
Opposer,	Serial No.: 88/874,261
v.	Mark:
Bladerunner Farms, Inc.	PRYMO
Applicant.	

NOTICE OF OPPOSITION

Commissioner for Trademarks P.O. BOX 1451 Alexandria, VA 22313-1451

Dear Sir or Madam:

Syngenta Participations AG ("Opposer"), a Aktiengesellschaft, organized under the laws of Switzerland, having an address of Schwarzwaldallee 215, Basel, 4058, Switzerland, believes it will be damaged by registration of U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 88/874,261 ("Application") for the mark prime, hereinafter referred to as PRIMO ZOYSIA ("Applicant's Mark"), filed on April 16, 2020, by Bladerunner Farms, Inc, a Texas Corporation having an address of 802 Howard Road, Poteet, Texas, United States, 78065 ("Applicant") and hereby opposes the same.



As grounds for opposition, it is alleged:

- 1. By the Application filed on April 16, 2020, Applicant seeks to obtain registration on the Principal Register for the trademark PRIMO ZOYSIA for *Sod* in International Class 031. ("Applicant's Goods"). The Application was filed based on Applicant's bona fide intent to use the subject mark in commerce.
- 2. Through entry of the disclaimer of "PRIMO ZOYSIA", Applicant makes no claim to the exclusive right to use "PRIMO ZOYSIA" apart from the mark as shown.
- 3. Opposer is a leading global agriculture company that helps improve global food security by enabling millions of farmers to make better use of available resources. Opposer's goods support a broad array of applications, but not limited to, growth regulation for turf, crop protection, healthy soil and better vegetable availability on the shelf.
- 4. Since at least as early as September 15, 1999, long before Applicant filed the Application, Opposer has provided and continues to provide its goods in connection with Opposer's registered PRIMO MAXX ("Opposer's Mark).
- 5. Opposer through substantial use and promotion, has acquired significant goodwill and consumer recognition it its PRIMO MAXX mark. Opposer's Mark is strong and well-known.
- 6. To protect its substantial goodwill and investment in its PRIMO MAXX mark, in addition to any common law rights, Opposer is the owner of U.S. Registration No. 2777904 for *Plant growth regulators for agricultural use, namely turf growth regulation* in International Class 001 and *Fungicides for agricultural and domestic use* in International Class 005. Opposer first used the PRIMO MAXX Registration for over twenty-one and a half (21.5) years before Applicant filed the Application. True and correct copies of the specifics of the PRIMO MAXX



Registration obtained from the PTO's TESS database is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made of record.

- 7. Hereinafter in the Notice of Opposition, the goods identified in Opposer's Federal registration as specified in Paragraph 5 above are valid, subsisting, unrevoked, and uncancelled. As such, they constitute *prima facie* evidence of the validity of the registered mark and of the registration thereof, Opposer's ownership of the PRIMO MAXX mark shown therein, and Opposer's exclusive right to use the registered mark in commerce in connection with the goods named therein, without condition or limitation. The Federal registration also constitutes notice to Applicant of Opposer's claim of ownership of the PRIMO MAXX mark shown therein, all as provided in Sections 7(b), 22 and 33(a) of the Trademark Act, as amended.
- 8. Further, Opposer's Federal registration as specified in Paragraph 5 above is incontestable. Section 15 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C § 1065. Therefore, the registration constitutes conclusive evidence of the validity of the registered mark and of the registration of the mark, of Opposer's ownership of its mark, and of Opposer's exclusive right to use the registered mark in commerce as provided in Section 33 of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1115.
- 9. Opposer's first use date, filing date, and registration date for the Federal registration specified in Paragraph 5 substantially precede the Application's filing date. Accordingly, Applicant knew or should have known of Opposer's ownership, use and registration of the PRIMO MAXX mark prior to the filing date of the Application.
- 10. In addition to the protection afforded to Opposer by its Federal trademark registration, Opposer has extensive common law rights in its PRIMO MAXX mark in connection with the goods with which Opposer uses the PRIMO MAXX mark, including without limitation, Opposer's Goods, throughout the United States. Opposer has acquired such common law rights



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

